## **DRILLING NOTICE**

Please be advised that the U.S. Navy, in conjunction with the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, will be conducting drilling activities in your area. This work is being conducted to test raw groundwater quality at varying depths below ground surface. Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) have been detected in deep groundwater to the north and this work is part of a continuing investigation into potential migration of these compounds.

The work will be conducted in the grassy strip between the northern curb of Wadsworth Avenue and the adjacent parking lot and will include the drilling of a deep boring and the installation of approximately two monitoring wells. This grass strip is located within the right of way for the Town of Hempstead, New York. The location will be approximately 100 to 200 feet east of Emerson Avenue. Raw groundwater samples will be collected and submitted to a laboratory to test for the presence of VOCs. Once work is completed, the work site will be returned to current conditions. It is anticipated that the drilling rig, support vehicles and associated equipment will be present at the location for approximately 2 to 3 months.

Work hours will be Monday through Friday, from approximately 8:00 AM to 4:30 PM.

The onsite contractors for the Navy will be Delta Drilling who will be conducting the drilling operations, and Tetra Tech who will provide environmental engineering oversight and consultation. If you require additional information, please contact Ms. Lora Fly, Remedial Project Manager for the U.S. Navy at (757) 341-2012.

8/2/2011